“Elmira Arabian & Sport Horse Fall Finale”
At Hobbit Hollow Farm
3061 West Lake Rd.
Skaneateles, NY

October 3-5" 2025
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Welsh Breed & Performance
Shawn Bigley - MD
‘Welsh Breed & Performance:
Janeen Pizzo - NY
‘WPCSA Rules Commission : Doreen Weston - USEF “R”
Veterinarian: Finger Lakes Equine (On Call)
Farrier: Alex Kubacki (315) 657-0158
EMT: Laurie Downing, Jordan, NY

Show Secretary/Show Manager/Course Designer/Safety Coordinator:

Alissa Donnell
3061 W. Lake Road
Skaneateles, NY 13152

Alissa_donnell@yahoo.com

Closing Date: September 20th 2025
WPCSA: Provisional Silver

“Reminder: All USEF Life and Senior Active members, as well as participants who have

regular contact with minor athletes, are required to comply with the U.S. Center for
SafeSport training requirement, to be eligible to participate in the competition. All

participants must adhere to the U.S. Center for SafeSport Code, USEF Safe Sport Policy,

and the Minor Athlete Abuse Prevention Policies. More information about these can be
found at www.usef.org."

All WPCSA sanctioned shows will follow Federal, State and Local health guidelines:
Federal- https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/prevention.html
State https://coronavirus.health.ny.gov/home
Health Guidelines also posted on grounds and outside of show office

General Information/Rules:

1. Every class offered herein which is covered by the rules and specifications of
the current USEF rulebook will be conducted and judged in accordance
therewith.

2. Awards — Ribbons through 6% place, championships awarded in O/F divisions
determined by points.

3. Limited Stabling is available at RGB Training & Sales. Permanent 14x14 stalls
with full sliding doors. Initial bedding included, stalls are limited, please contact show
manager to reserve a stall. Additional Stabling at nearby facilities can also be
arranged.

4. Entries close on September 20th 2025, Please make checks payable to Elmira
Arabian. Mail completed entries to show secretary. Please EMAIL entries along with
mailing! Management reserves the right to refuse any entry. Post entries accepted at
the discretion of the show secretary.

5. Hotels: Hotels in the Skaneateles, Auburn, Camillus area are recommended.

6. Footing: Covered Travel Right Footing, 120’ by 80’ & Outdoor 200’ by 150’

7. Camper Hook Ups — None offered

8. Prize Money — “See USEF prize list for list of classes offering prize money

9. Scratches — Office must be notified if a horse does not intend to show in a class, it
not notified a 25.00 fee will be assessed.

10. Showing from the trailer is permitted

11. Entry Fees: Please See Entry Form

12. Vet and Farrier will be on call, contact information will be posted in show office
13. No Dogs are allowed on show grounds

14. Sharps Disposal — Drop box available on grounds, it not disposed correctly a
$100.00 fine will be imposed

15. Helmets — All exhibitors on the showgrounds must wear approved ASTM
headgear.

16. Management reserves the right to split any classes if entries warrant

17. Opportunity riders and horses may cross enter into rated divisions if horses/riders
qualify

18. AMATEUR NON MEMBER: Membership is not required at Local competitions
unless an exhibitor is competing in amateur classes. Amateur cards are no longer
available for non-members. Only active Federation members may obtain amateur
certification. Every person who has reached his/her 18th birthday and competes in
classes for amateurs under Federation rules must possess current amateur certification
issued by the Federation.

19. Refunds - REFUNDS/VET SCRATCHES/DR. CERTIFICATES Full
refund, less office fee before closing date. After closing date Vet/Doctors
certificate must be in the Show Secretary's hands before the end of the show.
Stalls fees, Office fees and Drug fees are NOT refundable. NO REFUNDS
ONCE ON THE SHOW GROUNDS. In the case where a horse has been
entered and not shown all fees will be forfeited.



mailto:Alissa_donnell@yahoo.com
http://www.usef.org/

Saturday October 4"

Not Before 3:00 PM

“All WPCSA Champion/Reserve - No Entry-Qualify Only”
297. Opportunity Leadline Pleasure
298. Opportunity Leadline Equitation
299. Opportunity Leadline Poles
300. Opportunity Walk-Trot X-Rails
301. Opportunity Walk-Trot X-Rails
302. Opportunity Walk-Trot X-Rails U/S
303. Opportunity Walk-Trot Pleasure
304. Opportunity Walk-Trot Equitation
305. Opportunity Walk-Trot-Canter X-Rails
306. Opportunity Walk-Trot-Canter X-Rails
307. Opportunity Walk-Trot-Canter X-Rails U/S
308. Opportunity Walk-Trot-Canter Pleasure
309. Opportunity Walk-Trot-Canter Equitation
310. WPCSA Short Stirrup Equitation Over Fences
311. WPCSA Short Stirrup Equitation Under Saddle
312. WPCSA Short Stirrup Hunter Working (Over Fences)
313. WPCSA Short Stirrup Hunter Stake Working (Over Fences)
314. WPCSA Short Stirrup Hunter Working Under Saddle
315. WPCSA Short Stirrup Hunter Ch/Res
316. WPCSA Long Stirrup Hunter Working (Over Fences)
317. WPCSA Long Stirrup Hunter Stake Working (Over Fences)
318. WPCSA Long Stirrup Hunter Working Under Saddle
319. WPCSA Long Stirrup Hunter Ch/Res
320. WPCSA Low Hunter Working (Over Fences)
321. WPCSA Low Hunter Stake Working (Over Fences)
322. WPCSA Low Hunter Working Under Saddle
323. WPCSA Low Hunter Ch/Res

Sunday October 5% -7:30 AM

198. WPCSA In-Hand Trail (2 & Under) — Jr/Adult
199. WPCSA In-Hand Trail (3 & Over) — Adult
200. WPCSA In-Hand Trail (3 & Over) — Junior
201. WPCSA Trail — Adult

202. WPCSA Trail — Junior

****Short Break — Not before 8:00 AM****
“All WPCSA Champion/Reserve - No Entry-Qualify Only”

134. WPCSA Half-Welsh/Part-Bred 2 & Under

135. WPCSA Half-Welsh/Part-Bred Mares 3 & Over

136. WPCSA Half-Welsh/Part-Bred Stallions/Geldings 3 & Over
137. WPCSA Half-Welsh/Part-Bred Senior Ch/Res

138. WPCSA Half-Welsh/Part-Bred Grand Ch/Res

139. WPCSA Section A Geldings (All Ages)

140. WPCSA Section B Geldings (All Ages)

141. WPCSA Sections C/D Geldings (All Ages)

142.

143.
144.
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.
158.

162.
163.

164.
165.
166.
167.

168.
169.
170.
171.
172.
173.

174.
175.
17e.
177.
178.
179.
180.
181.
182.
183.
184.
185.
186.
187.
188.
189.
190.
196.
197.

WPCSA Gelding Supreme Champion/Reserve

WPCSA Section A Fillies 2 & Under
WPCSA Section A Mares 3 & Over
WPCSA Section A Colts 2 & Under
WPCSA Section A Stallions 3 & Over
WPCSA Section A Grand Ch/Res
WPCSA Section B Fillies 2 & Under
WPCSA Section B Mares 3 & Over
WPCSA Section B Colts 2 & Under
WPCSA Section B Stallions 3 & Over
WPCSA Section B Grand Ch/Res
WPCSA Sections C/D Fillies 2 & Under
WPCSA Sections C/D Mares 3 & Over
WPCSA Sections C/D Colts 2 & Under
WPCSA Sections C/D Stallions 3 & Over
WPCSA Sections C/D Grand Ch/Res
WPCSA Supreme Champion/Reserve

WPCSA Junior Welsh Handler — 12 & Under
WPCSA Junior Welsh Handler —13-17

WPCSA Ridden Welsh Classic Sections A & B
WPCSA Ridden Welsh Classic Sections C & D
WPCSA Ridden Welsh Classic Half-Welsh/Part-Bred
WPCSA Ridden Welsh Classic Ch/Res

Ring & Time TBA

WPCSA Leadline Walk — 7 & Under

WPCSA Leadline Walk-Trot/Jog — 7 & Under

WPCSA Leadline Walk-Trot/Jog Poles — 7 & Under
WPCSA Walk Equitation — 12 & Under

WPCSA Walk-Trot/Jog Equitation — 12 & Under
WPCSA Walk-Trot/Jog Poles Equitation — 12 & Under

WPCSA Working Walk-Trot/Jog Pleasure — Junior
WPCSA Conf. Walk-Trot/Jog Pleasure Stake — Junior
WPCSA Walk-Trot/Jog Pleasure Ch/Res — Junior
WPCSA Green Pony Working English Pleasure
WPCSA Green Pony Conf. English Pleasure Stake
WPCSA Green Pony English Pleasure Ch/Res
WPCSA Working Walk-Trot/Jog Pleasure — Adult
WPCSA Conf. Walk-Trot/Jog Pleasure Stake — Adult
WPCSA Walk-Trot/Jog Pleasure Ch/Res — Adult
WPCSA Novice Rider Working English Pleasure
WPCSA Novice Rider Conf. English Pleasure Stake
WPCSA Novice Rider English Pleasure Ch/Res
WPCSA Dressage Suitability Under Saddle — Junior
WPCSA Dressage Suitability Under Saddle — Adult
WPCSA Ranch Pony Pleasure

WPCSA Western Riding

WPCSA Reining

WPCSA Saddle Seat Equitation — Adult

WPCSA Saddle Seat Equitation — Junior



Classes Offered Per Division
WPCSA Welsh Breed Classes
Open to WPCSA Registered Ponies

Halter Championships “No Entry-Qualify Only”
WPCSA Halter
139. WPCSA Section A Geldings (All Ages)
140. WPCSA Section B Geldings (All Ages)
141. WPCSA Sections C/D Geldings (All Ages)
142. WPCSA Gelding Supreme Ch/Res - (No Entry-Qualify Only)
143. WPCSA Section A Fillies 2 & Under
144. WPCSA Section A Mares 3 & Over
145. WPCSA Section A Colts 2 & Under
146. WPCSA Section A Stallions 3 & Over
147. WPCSA Section A Grand Ch/Res - (No Entry-Qualify Only)
148. WPCSA Section B Fillies 2 & Under
149. WPCSA Section B Mares 3 & Over
150. WPCSA Section B Colts 2 & Under
151. WPCSA Section B Stallions 3 & Over
152. WPCSA Section B Grand Ch/Rs - (No Entry-Qualify Only)
153. WPCSA Sections C/D Fillies 2 & Under
154. WPCSA Sections C/D Mares 3 & Over
155. WPCSA Sections C/D Colts 2 & Under
156. WPCSA Sections C/D Stallions 3 & Over
157. WPCSA Sections C/D Grand Ch/Res
(No Entry-Qualify Only)
158. WPCSA Supreme Ch/Res - (No Entry-Qualify Only)
134. WPCSA Half-Welsh/Part-Bred 2 & Under
135. WPCSA Half-Welsh/Part-Bred Mares 3 & Over
136. WPCSA Half-Welsh/Part-Bred Stallions/Geldings 3 & Over
137. WPCSA Half-Welsh/Part-Bred Senior Ch/Res —
(No Entry-Qualify Only)
138. WPCSA Half-Welsh/Part-Bred Grand Ch/Res —
(No Entry-Qualify Only)

162. WPCSA Junior Welsh Handler — 12 & Under
163. WPCSA Junior Welsh Handler — 13-17

WPCSA Ridden Welsh Classic
164. WPCSA Ridden Welsh Classic Sections A & B
165. WPCSA Ridden Welsh Classic Sections C & D
166. WPCSA Ridden Welsh Classic Half-Welsh/Part-Bred
167. WPCSA Ridden Welsh Classic Ch/Re —
(No Entry-Qualify Only)

WPCSA Leadline, Walk-Trot & Misc.

168. WPCSA Leadline Walk — 7 & Under

169. WPCSA Leadline Walk-Trot/Jog — 7 & Under

170. WPCSA Leadline Walk-Trot/Jog Poles — 7 & Under
171. WPCSA Walk Equitation — 12 & Under

172. WPCSA Walk-Trot/Jog Equitation — 12 & Under

173. WPCSA Walk-Trot/Jog Poles Equitation — 12 & Under

174. WPCSA Working Walk-Trot/Jog Pleasure — Junior
175. WPCSA Conf. Walk-Trot/Jog Pleasure Stake — Junior
176. WPCSA Walk-Trot/Jog Pleasure Ch/Res — Junior
177. WPCSA Green Pony Working English Pleasure

178. WPCSA Green Pony Conf. English Pleasure Stake
179. WPCSA Green Pony English Pleasure Ch/Res

180. WPCSA Working Walk-Trot/Jog Pleasure — Adult
181. WPCSA Conf. Walk-Trot/Jog Pleasure Stake — Adult
182. WPCSA Walk-Trot/Jog Pleasure Ch/Res — Adult

183. WPCSA Novice Rider Working English Pleasure
184. WPCSA Novice Rider Conf. English Pleasure Stake
185. WPCSA Novice Rider English Pleasure Ch/Res
186. WPCSA Dressage Suitability Under Saddle — Junior
187. WPCSA Dressage Suitability Under Saddle — Adult
197. WPCSA Saddle Seat Equitation — Junior

196. WPCSA Saddle Seat Equitation — Adult

WPCSA Working Western

188. WPCSA Ranch Pony Pleasure

189. WPCSA Western Riding

190. WPCSA Reining

198. WPCSA In-Hand Trail (2 & Under) — Jr/Adult
199. WPCSA In-Hand Trail (3 & Over) — Adult
200. WPCSA In-Hand (3 & Over) — Junior

201. WPCSA Trail — Adult

202. WPCSA Trail — Junior

WPCSA Hunters

310. WPCSA Short Stirrup Equitation Over Fences

311. WPCSA Short Stirrup Equitation Under Saddle

312. WPCSA Short Stirrup Hunter Working (Over Fences)

313. WPCSA Short Stirrup Hunter Stake Working (Over Fences)
314. WPCSA Short Stirrup Hunter Working Under Saddle

315. WPCSA Short Stirrup Hunter Ch/Res

316. WPCSA Long Stirrup Hunter Working (Over Fences)

317. WPCSA Long Stirrup Hunter Stake Working (Over Fences)
318. WPCSA Long Stirrup Hunter Working Under Saddle

319. WPCSA Long Stirrup Hunter Ch/Res

320. WPCSA Low Hunter Working (Over Fences)

321. WPCSA Low Hunter Stake Working (Over Fences)

322. WPCSA Low Hunter Working Under Saddle

323. WPCSA Low Hunter Ch/Res

Opportunity/Exhibition Divisions
(Prize, Ribbons 1st-6th Place)

Opportunity Leadline
297,298, 299. Opportunity Leadline

Opportunity Walk-Trot X-Rails
300, 301. Walk-Trot Hunter X-Rails
302. Walk-Trot Hunter X-Rails U/S
303. Walk-Trot Pleasure

304. Walk-Trot Equitation

Opportunity Walk-Trot-Canter X-Rails
305, 306. Walk-Trot Hunter X-Rails
307. Walk-Trot Hunter X-Rails U/S
308. Walk-Trot Pleasure

309. Walk-Trot Equitation

WPCSA Performance Divisions
Champion & Reserve — (No Entry- Qualify Only)
Short Stirrup Hunter
Long Stirrup Hunter
Low Hunter
Walk-Trot/Jog Pleasure — Junior
Walk-Trot/Jog Pleasure — Adult
Novice Rider English Pleasure
Green Pony English Pleasure



ENTRIES Exhibitor Information I

ENTRIES CLOSE September 20th 2025. No entries accepted by
phone. A check for FULL payment must accompany entries. Entries
postmarked after September 20th 2025 (postage meter not
acceptable) will be charged a late fee of $25.00 per horse. Class
fees will be at the regular fees, no additional post entry fees will be
charged. ENTRIES MUST BE EMAILED!

POST ENTRIES Post entries for additional classes will be accepted
until the end of the session prior. Morning classes by 8 PM the evening
before. If you enter after that time, there will be an additional fee of 5.00
for regular classes and 10.00 for Championships classes. If not entered
when shown, the exhibitor will be charged a double entry fee.

Checks returned by the bank will be charged 10% of the face value of
the check or $100.00, whichever is the greater amount.

No post dated checks will be accepted without prior approval of the
show manager.

SHOW ACCOUNTS An open account may be started at the show for
post entries only if a signed, blank check payable to Elmira
Arabianis left on file at the office. If a posted class is charged to the
exhibitors account, and is later scratched, the exhibitor is still
responsible for payment of that class. Even exchanges for posts and
scratches will be allowed with the exception of the sport horse classes,
provided they are done at the same time and is the same owner or
payee. No prize money checks will be issued until the exhibitor has
cleared his show account. Prize money vouchers may be used as a
credit against the exhibitors show account

Entry Fees
Welsh Performance Classes $25.00
Welsh Performance Championship/Stakes Classes $40.00
Welsh Halter Classes $45.00
Welsh Hunter Divisions $85.00
Other fees
Office Fee / Per Horse $40.00
Late Fee (after 9/20/2025) Per Horse $25.00
BOX STALLS - PER DAY $65.00
WPCSA SHOW FEES

Halter Classes $45.00

Performance Classes $25.00

Stake Classes $40.00

Jumping Divisions $75.00

Post Entry Fee $25/pony after September 20th 2025

WPCSA Fee (Welsh Only) $14 Halter/Performance

$7 Performance only
Office Fee $40 per Horse
WPCSA Non-member fee $5 per Owner

WPCSA Non-member measurement $5 per pony/cob
ALL STALL FESS AND REFUND PLEASE SEE ABOVE

Map to: 3061 West Lake Road, Skaneateles, NY 13152

Nearby Hotels
Finger Lakes Lodging — 834 W. Genesee St, Skaneateles, NY 13152
Hilton Garden Inn — 74 State St, Auburn, NY 13021
Inn at the Finger Lakes —12 Seminary Ave, Auburn, NY 13021

Nearby Grain/Tack
Mitchells Western Store - 7523 Potter Rd, Auburn, NY 13021
Tractor Supply- 360 Grant Ave, Auburn, NY 13021
Barski Brothers — 3354 Depot Rd, Auburn, NY 13021

Nearby Restaurants
Valentines Delicatessen — 18 W Genesee St, Skaneateles, NY 13152
Doug’s Fish Fry — 8 Jordan St, Skaneateles, NY 13152
Blue Water Grill - 11 W Genesee St, Skaneateles, NY 13152

Limited Concessions available at show to support 2025 RGB Youth
Nationals Team!

! Equine Health Requirements II

HEALTH CERTIFICATES

OUT OF STATE HORSES
Health Certificates (within 30 days)
Negative Coggins Test (taken within 12 months prior to show date)
Current Rabies Certificate
EIV & EHV-1 proof of vaccination (within 6 months of the show)

NY HORSES

Negative Coggins Test

Dated 1/1/24 or later

Current Rabies Certificate

EIV & EHV-1 proof of vaccination (within 6 months of the show)
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October 4-5th 2025 - WPCSA Entry Form

Pre-Entries Due September 20t", 2025

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT ONLY ONE HORSE PER ENTRY FORM.

~
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Horse’s Nam WPCSA Reg. No. DOB MM/DD/YY [Sex Color Sweepstakes
Yes No
Sire Dam Horse USEF ID# WPCSA #
C R
. Classes / Sections TOTAL FEES
Rider 1
Entry Fees $
Name DOB MM/DD/YY Amateur Certificate Junior/Amateur Relationship to horse owner
Yes No
AHA# USEF/EC# WPCSA# US Citizen:  Yes No
Address City State Zip
. Classes / Sections TOTAL FEES
Rider 2
Entry Fees $
Name DOB MM/DD/YY Amateur Certificate Junior/Amateur Relationship to horse owner
Yes No
AHA# USEF/ECH# WPCSA# US Citizen: Yes No
Address City State Zip
. Classes / Sections TOTAL FEES
Rider 3
Entry Fees $
Name DOB MM/DD/YY Amateur Certificate Junior/Amateur Relationship to horse owner
Yes No
AHA# USEF/EC# WPCSA# US Citizen: Yes No
Address City State Zip

Each person signing this entry form acknowledges that he/she has read the front and reverse of this Entry Form and agrees to the applicable terms, conditions, waivers
ALL OWNERS, TRAINERS, RIDERS, DRIVERS & HANDLERS MUST SIGN ON THE BACK. Minor entrants must also have parent/guardian signature(s) on the back., releases, indemnification and consent
as set forth herein. Each person agrees that the information is accurate to the best of his/her knowledge.

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE SENT WITH YOUR ENTRIES Total Entry Fees $
Photo copies of AHA, USEF/EC, I\_Ilren_\bership cards for each Rider/Driver/Handler/ Office Fee (per horse) @ $40.00
rainer/Owner,

Horses Registration papers & Purchase contract if applicable and Stall Reservation Forms Stalls @ Per Day. $65.00
OWNER INFORMATION Owner name as it appears on registration papers/purchase contract Welsh Halter Classes $45.00
N Welsh Performance Classes $25.00

ame Welsh Performance Stakes Classes $40.00
USEF/ECH AHA % WPCSA# Welsh O/F Divisions $75.00
Current Address Phone Late Fee $25.00
City ST Zip WPCSA Halter/Perf. Fee $14.00
Email WPCSA Halter Only Fee $7.00
TRAINER INFORMATION (must be filled out, if there is no trainer, owner may write same in trainer information) WPCSA Non-Member Fee $5.00
WPCSA Non-Member Measurement Fee $5.00
Name
USEF/EC# AHA # WPCSA #
Address Phone
TOTAL FEES DUE $
City ST Zip
Stable with
ENTRIES CLOSE: September 20t 2025  Make Checks payable to ELMIRA ARABIAN
Mail to: Elmira Arabian Horse Shows Office Use Total
567 Bryant Avenue $
Syracuse, NY 13204 Paid §
Entries MUST be Emailed to: a
ronniegbinc@gmail.com Check Number
Date Revd

ALL ENTRY FORMS MUST BE PROPERLY SIGNED ON NEXT PAGE
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‘WELSH PONY & COB SOCIETY OF AMERICA, INC. MEMBERSHIPF AFPPLICATION

Applicant(s) Name

Address

City/State/Zip Telepho ne

Email Website

*NOTE: All Armual Mem berships expire on December 31 of the cumrent year, regardless of date submitted.

Type of Membership (check one): Fee (Add $10 for Foreign Memberships) All Canadian & Foreign paym ents must be in U.S. Funds.

~ Renewal _ New Membership

__ $1,250 Life — Individnal Only

_ $1,250 JuniorLife — Individual Only — Birth Date

__ 370 *Apnual Family/Firm — Immediate family unit consisting of parent/guardian and minor children (who have not
reached their 18™ birthday) or a corporation/firm or association. *List names below.

_ $55 Anmal — Individual Only

__ 340 Ammual Associate — Individual Only — *Limited Membership Privileges. No discount on registration & transfer fees;
no vote; will not receive yearbook or be listed in the Member/Breeder Directory.

_ 335 Aonual Junior - Individual Only - Age 18 & Under - Birth Date . Novote; will not
receive yearbook or be listed in the Member/Breeder Directory.

*Family/Firm membership please list individuals names, name of designated voter & dates of birth for children mnder 18.

*New members receive a literature packet: Member-breeder list, Welsh Pony Leaflet; Welsh Cob Brochre; Care/Feeding
booklet; Fee Schedule; WPCSA Newsletter, WPCSA Rulebook & By -Laws; 3” WPCSA Window Decal

Complete form & mail with fee to: Welsh Pony & Cob Society of America, Inc., 720 Green St., Stephens City , VA 22655

Amount Enclosed or charge to my (circle one) Visa or MasterCanl
Name as it appears on card
Card Number 3-digit Security Code

(back of card)

Exp. Date Signature




MEMBERSHIP

a) Any person, firm or corporation owning or interested in Welsh ponies or cobs shall be eligible
for membership.
b) There shall be two (2) classes of membership: voting and non-voting.

Voting memberships are defined as follows:

1. Senior Life Membership — those persons who have reached their 18th birthday by January Ist
of the current year.

2. Annual Membership — those persons who have reached their 18th birthday by January 1st of
the current year.

3. Family/Firm — immediate family unit - parent/guardian and minor children (who have not
reached their 18th birthday) or a corporation/firm or association. The Family/Firm unit will be
entitled to only one vote.

Non-Voting Memberships shall be defined as follows:

4. Junior Life Membership — those persons who have not reached their 18th birthday by January
Ist of the current year. Upon reaching 18, the membership will become Senior Life.

5. Annual Associates - those persons who have reached their 18th birthday by January 1st of the
current year & who are interested in the breed but do not desire full membership privileges. No
reduction of transfer & registration fees.

6. Junior Membership - those persons who have not reached their 18th birthday by January Ist of
the current year.

Privileges WPCSA Members: Reduced registration and transfer fees (with the exception of
Annual Associate members); Right to compete for High Score Awards; Subscription to quarterly
WPCSA Welsh Review Newsletter. All new members receive a complimentary literature packet
and decal.

Note: Your dues or contribution to the association are not deductible as charitable contributions. Please consult with
your tax advisor to determine whether they may be deducted under other provisions of the law (such as the
provisions relating to the deductibility of business expenses.



Atiention WPCSA Exhibitors:
WPCSA CLASS DESCRIPTIONS WPCSA SHOW FEES

. ) . Halter Classes $45.00
All current Class descriptions and specifications can Performance Classes $25.00
be found at: Stake Classes $40.00
Jumping Divisions $75.00
https://wpcsa.org/compete/class-specs/ Post Entry Fee $25/pony after September 20 2025

WPCSA Fee (Welsh Only) $14 Halter/Performance
$7 Performance only

The WPCSA Rule Book can be found at: Office Fee $40 per Horse

https://wpcsa.org/compete/show-rules/ B e e
D b g D WPCSA Non-member measurement $5 per pony/cob

ALL STALL FESS AND REFUND PLEASE SEE Page 4

RULES AND REGULATIONS - Please Read Rules and Regulations Carefully For Your Benefit.

1. Eligibility: All ponies/cobs/half-Welsh/part-bred Welsh must be registered with the Welsh Pony and Cob Society of America, Inc., the WPCS,
the WPCSC, or, if under one year, be eligible for registration. Only animals registered with the Welsh Pony and Cob Society of America, Inc.
will receive points. An animal must be shown under its full registered Welsh number and name. If the animal is under one year and not yet
registered, submit a copy of the dam’s Certificate of Registration, the registration number and registered name of the sire and the proposed
registration name of entry. Unnamed foals may not be shown. A breeding pony may not be shown in both Section A and Section B classes, nor
may a cob be shown in both Section C and Section D classes during the same year. All lease agreements must be officially recorded through the
Society office. All recorded leases are designated as such on animal’s Certificate of Registration. Leased animals being shown must present a
copy of registration listing the lessee.

2. Measurement: All Halter animals 6 years and over, and all performance animals must present a copy of a WPCSA or USEF permanent
measurement card or measurement conducted during current competition year, or be measured. Measurements to occur: October 3rd 7:30 AM —
By Appointment ONLY

3. Exhibitors, parents and/or guardians of minor exhibitors shall indemnify and hold harmless the WPCSA, Elmira Arabian & Sport Horse
Classic, their officers, employees, and/or all Horse Show Officials and Employees from any and all liability resulting from injury and/or loss
sustained by any person, child, or ward of such parent/guardian, in any manner occasioned.

4. Entries: If you have a current measurement card, please include a copy of it. Exhibitor numbers will not be issued until ALL paperwork is in
order, payment is received and any measuring has occurred. PLEASE take time for fill out your entry form completely. Exhibitors may submit
entries by USPS, email or overnight mail. Entries MUST be emailed to: ronniegbinc(@gmail.com

5.SAFETY FIRST: The safety of our exhibitors, their animals, and the public is our highest concern. Please keep your animals under control at
all times and do not put them in dangerous situations. Be especially mindful of children, either inside or outside the show ring. For animals in
harness, animals must be fully bridled while hitching and unhitching. Removing the bridle from an animal harnessed to a vehicle, or
leaving an animal unattended while hitched anywhere on the show grounds will result in the instant elimination and removal from the
show grounds.

6. Junior exhibitors must wear approved protective headgear (ASTM/SEI) at all times whenever mounted or in a driven vehicle at all
times while on the show ground. Harness must be secured and properly fitted. Any rider violating this rule at any time must immediately
be prohibited from further riding until such headgear is in place.

WPCSA Membership Statement :
Every entry at a WPCSA sanctioned show shall constitute an agreement and I'have read the WPCSA Membershlp Statement

affirmation that all participants: 1) shall be subject to the rules of the WPCSA and and agree to all the terms and conditions as
the local competition; 2) every animal and exhibitor is eligible as entered; 3) agree .

to be bound by the rules of the WPCSA and the local competition and accept as written.
final any decision of the WPCSA or competition on any questions arising under
said rules and agree to hold the competition, the WPCSA, their Officials,
Directors and Employees harmless for any action taken; 4) agree that they

participate voluntarily in the competition fully aware that equine sports and the . . . N N N
competition involve inherent dangerous risks and by participating they expressly Partlclpant Slgnature (parent/ guardlaﬂ if 1’1’111’101')
assume all risks of injury, loss (including death), sickness or disease (including
communicable disease) and agree to indemnify and hold the WPCSA, the

competition and their Officials, Directors, Employees and Agents harmless from
all claims including injury or loss during or in connection with the competition
whether or not such injury or loss resulted, directly or indirectly, from negligent
acts or omissions of said Officials, Directors, Employees and Agents of the
WPCSA or the competition. I also agree to be responsible for any injury or
damage caused by me, my horse, my employees or others under my direction and
control at any WPCSA event.
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